June 13,2011

ISTRY OF ABORIGINAL
§ ¢4

% RE&II%P% AND RECONCILIATION
QQV RECEIVED ON:

JUL 11201

ENBRIDGE
NORTHERN

GATEWAY PIPELINES

Re: Enbridge Northern Gateway Pipelinés Project -
Additional Materials filed to s.52 Repgulatory Application

On 27 May 2010, Northern Gateway Pipelines Inc. (Northern Gateway) applied to the National Energy
Board (Board) for approval of the Enbridge Northern Gateway Project {Praject}. The Joint Review Panel
(Panel), established to review the Project’s environmental assessment requirements under the Canadian
Environmental Assessment Act (CEA Act) will, under the National Energy Board Act, decide if the Project
is in the Canadian public interest, As a result, on May 5, 2011 the Panel has issued Hearing Order OH-4-
2011 outlining the procedures to be followed in the joint review process.

in the Hearing Order, Northern Gateway was required to file Additional Evidence to its application. By
way of this correspondence, Northern Gateway, as a courtesy, wishes to notify you of its recent filings
on une 8 and 9, 2011 as follows:

1. TERMPOL Surveys and Studies including Technical Data Reports in respect of marine

of:

transportation matters, as previously provided to the TERMPOL Review Committee, comprised

{a} Maneuvering Study of Escorted Tankers to and From Kitimat (Real-time simulations of
Escorted Tankers bound for a Terminal at Kitimat}, Part 1 and Part 2;

{b) Marine Shipping Quantitative Risk Analysis, 2010;

{c} TERMPOL Vapour Cloud Medelling and Conditional Quantitative Risk Analysis;

2. Update to Application Volume SA: Aboriginal Engagement and Volume 5B: Aboriginal Traditional

Knowledge;

Technical Data Regport entitled “Hydrocarbon Mass Balance Estimates: Inputs for Spill Response
Planning”; and ' '

Update to Appliéation Volume 2 including a Pro Forma Precedent Agreement and a Pro Forma
Transportation Service Agreement in respect of the proposed crude il pipeline.

Copies of these filings can be retrieved from the NEB’s repository by accessing the following links.

1. http://www.neb-one,gc.caffetch.asp?language=E&ID=A29571
2. http:ﬁwww.neb—one.gc.caffetch'.asp?language=E&lD=A295?3
3. hitp:/fwww.neb-one.ge.caffetch.asp?language=E&ID=A29574
4, http://www.neb-one.gc.ca/fetch.asp?language=E&/D=A23580

interested parties are encouraged to utilize this electronic medium to chtain copies of this filing.
However, if you reguire a €D copy please advise to 1-888-434-0533 or info@northerngateway,.ca.

Xind regards,

Northern Gateway Pipelines timited Partnership

Box 50, One Bentalt Cenire, Vancouver, BC V7X 1M4
(1} 1-888-434-0533 (e) info@northerngateway.ca (w) northerngateway.ca
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MINISTRY OF ABORIGINAL RELATIONS -
S AND RECONCILIATION |
BRIEFING NOTE

Pile: 28020 - . " Ref.No.25646

1 P\répared for the INFORMATION of Honourable Geotge Abboit, Minister

J ISSUE: |
Meetiﬁg with John Carruthers, President and CEO Enbidge Northern Gateway
~ Pipelins Project-on May 17,2010 _ T

| m  BACKGROUND:

Entridge is planning a majox pipélinb’ project ﬁ'om Alberta to Kitimat whichwill
undergo a public review process lead by the National Energy Board (NEB) and the
Canadian Environmental Assessment Agency (CEAA). L

The project will inciude two pipelines — built in the same right-of-way, covering 1170
Lilometres. A 20-inch pipeline wilt take imported condensate from Kitimatto -
Edmonton, with a 36-inch pipeline carrying condensate diluted oil from'the Alberta
oil sands for export af Kitimat, (Ses Attachment #1 for additional project details and ~ -
assessment of benefifs to the British Columbia economy.) to -

IV DISCUSSION: .

- Enbridge officials are meeting with several ministers to discuss issues related to their
- specific portfolios: energy, environment and Aborigital relations. Enbridge officials"
- will highight the economic benefits of the project in terms of employment,
constrction, and revenues to the Province and the officials’ commitment {o en gage
and involve Fitst Nations in the corridor, ' ‘ ' -

Enbridge is confident of the merit of their project and believe it will meet the various

regulatory approvals. (See Attachinent #2 — Globe and Mail, April 30,2010). The |

article also notes strong oppesition from coastal First Nations who oppose any tanker Lo
traffic through their lands or waters. : '

Page 1 of 2
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SV CONCLUSION

" The meetmg wﬂl provide a geod opportumty to question Babridge on their
‘conumlmcnt to engage First Nations and addross their concerns, pariicularty Coastel
First Natmns who are opposmg ‘the prolcct .

Tohn Pyper
Negotiator
© (250) 356- 969'5

Attachments (1) Bnbudge Northem Gateway Pipeline PrOJcbt .1* act Sﬁeet (2.) Qlobe
- Investor — 011 Sands bltumen to flow to West Coast by 2015: Enbridge

May 12, 2010

‘

J\Land & Resources Blanch\Buef' ing Notcs\Info\2010\25646 Enbx 1dge meetmg -
final.doex - ,
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Enbridge Northern GateWay Pi}ieline Project
‘FactSheet

) PROJECT DESCRIPTION- Construct and operate two 1170 kilometre { km) pipelines in the same right of
way between an Inland terminal at Bruderheim, Alberta and a marine terminal near Kitimat, British
Columblia. About 500 kivis of plpetine will be in Alberta and about 670 kms will be in British Columhla.

¢ The Northern Gateway pro}ect conslsts of?

"o A36Iinch West line from near Edmenton to- Kltlmat lng 525 000 hpd of cond ensate
- -diluted oll from the Alberta ofl sands for export offsjl_
o A20Inch East line from Kitimat to Edmonten cagg gi

_3.193 000 bpd of lmported
- condensate; . @% S8

o ITen associated pump stattons, seven of v.;lgrtg% In Beitl hcplumbia, and

o ‘A marine termlnal for tankers andtos g_ il and condensht "g_}‘

- _pnmr_cr COSTS: $4 billion

1ECC.'I\IOI\#'II(.‘, BENEFITS - CANADA
Construction- 2
o Estlmate 5, 500 person-year: % @?{ ploy
- Another 57,200 person-years' ,_Elofimg L hroughou;@gnadian économy
$4.3 bilion of gir of 3 _%anom? anada _
o ra!taxre’t? nue {Toral 8oy men xrevenuesdurlng

Q
G
o]

",approximatefyégﬁ miilton year($2 G’blltion ver 303ears}

ECONOMIC\E NEFITS - BmTisﬁ‘QLUMB%A .
Constructlonm, : A
o Ahofﬂ: Sjpercent of e onment will occur in British Columbia :
o Over400 kers re d during peak construction to bulld Kltimat maring termmal and
“refated inf as"ffmc uiFe{Valued at $750 miltion)
o S525billionn !e‘ rffnccme wili be generated during construction

s $165 million tax révenue to Government of British Columbta during constructlon

Operations:
o About half of 1,146 johs created in operatlons will be In British Columbla

o 167 long-term jobs created by Kitimat operations including the terminal, marine services,

tug fleet, first response personnel and environmental monitors. -
o $16,6 million per year In difect wages for tugs, emergency response and terminai support
o . Si2 bilhon in tax revenue for the Brltlsh Columbla government pver 30 years

Source for Econotitlc Benefits for Canada, Britlsh Columbila and Alberta Enbridge Corres pondence Aprll 9, 2010.

April- 12,2010 CONFIDENTIAL DRAFT: NOT FOR D!STRIBUTION ‘ , o 1.
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ECONOCMIC BENEFITS - ALBERTA
Canstruction:
o 1,441 person-years of divect on-s!te employment
o Atleast 24 percent of project refated employinent will be comprised of A!berta residents
‘o $1.2hillion of direct, Indirect and induced fabour Income .
0 $115 million revenue to Government of Alberta during constructien

Operatqons.
- About 380 Iong—term direct, indirect and induced }obs N
o $26 million per year of direct, indirect and Induced ,b“‘
$15 4 million peryearm tax revenue for the Albe pdVernment v

5,

o \, i
Status: Once Nonhern Gateway f]les an app!tca;}l& ' h the National Ene Board the process for an -
m-depth review and analysis of the pipelines propq;g wiil hegin. The first stegﬁ@jl be the lssuance of @
Hearlng Order by the Joint Revlew Panel which will set oyt the procedu res that \.ﬁiﬁ‘pg followed for the
raview of the applicatlon. . A

£

Antlcipate Hearing wiil take 18 mo'nths- i

i
+

Aprii12,2010 CONFIDENTIAL DRAFT: NOTFORDISTRBUTION ~ ~ . .~ 2
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1

Oil sands bitumen to flow to West Coast by 2015 Enbridge - The Globe and Mail - Page 1of4.

Globe Im'festof

. Get Quote: Enter syml :)

Oil sands bltumen to ﬂow to West Coast by 2015
‘Enbridge S

CEQ lan't {azad by eawlronmental opposmon and regulatory hurdl es !c North Gataway project -
Shawn MeCarlhy

Glabe and Mail Updeie o ) . . ) ' - Lt

Copyright

hitpiferww.theglobsandmail, comfglobe-mvestorfoﬂ-sands-bltumen-to ﬂow»to-west—co%:z :?391900% -30 - 60743



Qil sands bitumen to flow to West Coast by 2015: Enbridge - The Globe and Mail - Page2of4

Copyright

'© Copyright 2010 CTVglobemedia Publisking ing. All Righls Reserved,

hitp: /{wwwtheglobeandmaﬂ com/globe-mvestorfoﬂ-sands-bztumen—to—ﬂow -fo west-coas Rag&010- 04 30
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____—inferrationtoitss-52-Application-fo rthe Enbrid'ge;N_atthgm;G_a.ﬁtcﬁ\f-proiec—_t—o riginally filed May 27, .

|  ENBRIDGE
RELETIE'F‘E!E%.EF:&SQR'GINAL , NORT HERN

UTON GATEVAY PIPELIRES

JAN 0 6 201

December 21, 2010

Dear SirfMadam,
Re: Enbridge Northern Gateway Pipelines Project - Updates to Regulatory Application

Northern Gateway Pipelines Limited partnership (Northern Gateway) wishes to notify you, as an
interested party, that it has recently filed with the Naticnal Energy Board (NEB) a binder of updated

2010.
The updated information to the following volumes is outlined in the binder’s Table of Contents:

1} Volume 1 —Qverview and General information;

2] vollime 3= Engineering Construction and-Speration;and - L e e
3} Volumes 6A and 6C - Environmental and Socic-Economic Assessment

A copy of these filings can be retrieved from the NEB repository by accessing the following link:

httm://www.neb-one.gc.ca/fetch.asp?Ianguage=E&ID=A2??38

Interested parties are encouraged to utilize this electronic medium to obtain copies of this filing,
however, if you require a CD or hard copy please contact Ms. Susan schmeiler at (403) 266-7913.

Kind regards,

Northern Gateway Pipelines Limited Partnership

Box 50, One Bentall Gentre, Vancouver, BC V7X 1M4
(t} 1-888-434-0533 (e} info@northerngateway.ca {w) nertherngateway.ca
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C ORIGIwAL

Page 1 of 1

ESCU-CorrUnit Referral Slip Mon, Aug 23,2010 11:28 AM
«ion:  Attention and File Due: rogm: 26202
: Do‘Iores POLLARD Type: First Nation ;\z?:f:; ) zg:gig:: :g
Chief Councilior : Office: MO-Minister - /
ﬁiizfﬁ;:? {lf?lrl.a ¢ Councit | Entered By clownsen mra_”'m"cu"
Haisla PO Boxg‘l 101 ) Signi By Signed:

Kitamaat Village BC V0T 2B0 Bateh:

FileNo: W3 YOO - QO/HQIK-'Z'/C-\PPIE?

Closed: 2010/08/23

O3 confidteniiat O Priority for DM [ see Notos
Phone: 250-659-93& Faxi  250-632-284¢  Emait
Addressed To: ~ Minister Jim Prentice Drafter: ‘None |
lssue: . Environmental Assessment & Protection - MLA - Austin, Rebin (BC NDP)
First Nation: Haisla Nation ; . Efectoral Disi: Skeena
info: RGraham / SGale / chott / GMcRae / MRichter / Rleece/ SClayards
_ Copled To: aﬁached
Subject . ‘ — . T _ .
Letterlto federal Minister Prentice MoE regarding inadequate funding allocated for Haisla Nation participation in the Enbridge Nor
Guteway Project Joint Panel Review. ' :
Referrals
' ' : tus:
From:  MO-Minister : Sent: 2010/08/18  Revd:, Sfatus:  Completed
Tor  MO-MA . Due: 2010/08/17  Active:  <iday State:
Actien:  For necessary action Cmpld:  2010/08/18

. From Nofes:  2010/08/18T10:49 ctownsen (MO-Minister) sent to Ministry CU lor necessary aclion.

From:  MO-MA o Sent  2010/08/18  Rewd  2010/08/19
; tve:

To: ESCU-Corr Unit : Due: : Attive

Action: * Attention and file - Cmpitd:  2010/08/23

From Nates:  2010/08/18T10:54 ctownsen (MO-Minister) sent fo Ministry CU for necessary action,
ToNotes:  2010/08/23T09:22 sastaple (ESCU-Corr Unif) FYTONLY

Stafus:  Sarah Staples
State:

|+ m 2l a3
From: . ESCU-Corr Unit Sent: 2010/08/23 ~ Rovd. Status: (.ompletcd‘
' ' 3 Agtive: . State:
Ta: -CR-Ceniral Records Due: Glive
“Action:  Attention and file .Cmpitd: 2010/08/23
Page 9
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08/10/2010 TUE L4:r17 TFAX 250 63Z 7494 KVC Band Cffice hoo3/005

Ahoriginal Relations
and Reconciliation

Kitamaat .
Village: Council

HAISLA PO, BOX 1101, KITAMAAT VILLAGE, B.C, VOT 280 TELEPHONE 639-9382, 639-9361 OR 6399383 FAX §32-2840

RAlpAO T~

Correspondence Unit

‘August 10, 2010

f] ; : T MINISTRY OF ABORIGINAL
Via Facsimile to; 819-953-0278 RELATIONS & RECONCILIATION
' MINISTERS OFFIGE

The Honotrable Jim Prentice

Minister of the Environment AUG 10 2010
{os Tetrasses de la Chaudiere i I|3__IEC ENTIE’ID » R?( )
10 Wellington Street, 28" Fioor DRAFT REPLY !

REPLYDIRECTED  Fie 01

Gatineau, Quebec
K1A OH3

Attention: Hon. Jim Prentice, Minister

Dear Minister Prantice:

RE: Inadequate Funding Allocated for Haisla Nation Participation in the Enbridge Northern
Gateway_Prqject Joint Panal Review

We ate in receipt of a Iettér from Elaine Feldman dated July 23, 2010 in response to our leiter of
May 8, 2010 to Peter Sylvester requesting that the CEA Agency indicating the substantial

inadequaoy of funding for our participation in the Enbridge Northern Gateway Project Joint Panel
Review. OQu lefter noted the foliowing: '

The amotunt allocated o the Haisla Nation is less than 18% of what we originaliy
requasted in our application, This is drastically insufficient to allow for meaningful
participation in the review process and incansistent with our request to fully
participate as interveners as specified in aur application. The limits placed on how
funds are to be spent ia prejudicial to our ability to decide what needs to be
addressed. There is no timeframe specified for the use of the allocation when it is
conceivable that the Phase il process could go on for 2 years of more, Furthermora,
the rationale provided by the FRC pre-judges the technical content of the review
process, demonstrates a fack of understanding of how the review is likely to proceed,
oversimplifies the content of this review, ignores any consideration of the level of
participation that was applied for and ignares the tireframe for the alfocatior,

In short, the amount of the allocation is insulting and demeaning to any meaningful
participation by us in the review process, The rationale provided is hot only

Page 10
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08/10/2010 TUE 14:17 FAX 250 632 7434 KVC Band Office Qo0a/ 005

technically flawed but prejudicial to the review itself and to our ability to address
matters as they arise. This project will have dramatic social and environmental
impacts on the Haisla Nation if it goes ahead, We must be able to independently
assure ourselves that the review process will meet the highest standards and that
any and all uncertainties that arise are satisfactorily addressed. Therefore, we are
formally requesting that you reconsiders the woefully inadequate amount of our
allocation and provide us with funding consistent with the amount we originally
applied for. .

Ms. Feldman's response took almost three months to arrive and in doing so further prejudiced our
ability to address matters properly. Her response does not address most of the most serious
issues raised in our letter, it is insulling to have waited three months to receive a condescending
reitaration of process and procedure that we are well aware of.

We have rapeatedly made clear that we Intand to participate fully in the review process and _
provided detailed cosis for what it would require for us to do so. The avallable budget allocated for
funding participation in this review is wholly inadequate.

It is apparent that more funding is requited to ensure that reaningful participation by the Haisla
Nation is possible. The CEA Agency andfor your Ministry must go hack to Treasury Board and
obtain the necessary batance of funding to ensure that meaningful parficipation can occur. Undil
this ocours, the review cannot legitimately procead. To do less, places your government in @
position of engaging in a process that promotes fokenism and that wil fall far short of adequately
covering the serious matters that it must address. :

Yours truly,

Doloras Pollard
Chief Councillor
Kitamaat Village Counci

ce:  Nationat Energy Board (Fax: 1-877-288-8803)
Attention: Gaetan Caron, Chair/CEO

Enbridge Notthern Gateway Pipetines (Fax: 403-231-3920)
Attention: John Carruthers, President

Page 11
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08/10/2010 TUE 14:17 FAX 250 632 74394 RVC Band Dffice thoos/o0%

Canadian Environmental Assessment Agency (Fax: 613-948-2208)
Attention: Flaine Feldman, Prasident

Turning Polnt Flrst Nations (Fax: 604-686-0887)
Attention: Art Sterritt :

First Nations Summit (Fax: 804-928-9923)

Attention: Chief Ed Johnt

Union of British Columbia Indlan Chiefs (Fax: 804-684.5726}
Attention: Don Baines

BC Assernbly of First Nations (Fax: 804-922-7433)
Aitention: Regionat Chief Jody Wilson-Raybouid

BC Ministry of Agricuiture and Lands (Fax: 250-387-1522)
Attention: Hon. Steve Thamson

BC Ministry of Environment (Fax: 250-387-1356)
Attentlon: Hon. Barry Penner

8C Ministry of Aboriginal Relations and Reconcillation (Fax: 260-853-4856)
Attention: Hon. George Abbott _

BC -Mlnisiw of Forests and Range and Ministry Responsible for the Integrated Land
Management Bureau (Fax; 250-387-1040)
Attentior: Hon, Pat Bell

Skeena Buikley Valley Member of Parliament (Fax: 613-093-6654)
Attention: Nathan Cullen

Transport Canada (Fax: 613-995-0327)
Attention: Hon. John Baird

Fisheries and Oceans Canada (Fax: 613-090-1866)
Aftention: Hon. Gail Shea

Donovan & Company (Fax: 604-688-4282)

Page 12
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f10/2010 TUB 14:16 FAX 250 632 74354 EVC Band Cffice

CcC:

Kitamaat Village Council

525 Gitksan Avenue, PO Box 1101 Kitamaat Village, BC VOT 2B0
Telephone: 250-639-9361 ext, 205; Fax; 250-632-2840; Toll Free: 1-888-842-4752

FAX COVERSHEET
Tuesday August 10, 2010

Minister of Environment
Attention: Hon. Jim Prentice
Fax: (819) 853-0279

National Energy Board
Attention: Gaetan Caron, Chalt/CEO
Fax: (1-877-288-8803)

Enbridge Northern Gateway Pipetines
Altention: John Carruthers
Fax: (_403) 231-3920

Canadian Environmental Assessment Agency
Attention:  Elaine Feldman
Fax: (613) 948-2208

Turning Point First Nations
Attention: Art Sterritt, Executive Director
Fax: (604) 686-9887

First Nations Summit
Attention: Chief Ed John
Fax: (604) 926-9923

Union of BC Indian Chiefs
Attention: Don Baines
Fax: (604} 684-5726

BC Assembly of First Nations
Attention:  Regional Chief Jody Witson-Raybould
Fax: (604) 922-7433 '

BC Ministry of Agriculture and Lands
Attention.  Hon. Steve Thomson
Fax. (250) 387-1622

Page 13
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08/10/2010 TUE 14:17 FAX 250 632 7494 KVC Band Office

From:

BC Ministry of Environment
Attention:  Hon. Barry Penner
Fax: (250} 387-1356

BC Ministry of Aboriginal Relations and Reconciliation
Attention:  Hon. George Abbott
Fax: (250} 953-4856

BC Ministry of Forests and Range and Ministry Responsible for the Integrated

Land Management Bureau
Aftention:  Hon, Pat Bell
Fax: (250) 387-1040

Skeena Bulkley Valley Member of Parliament
Attention:  Nathan Cullen

Fax: (613) 993-6654
Transport Canada

Attention.  Hon. John Baird
Fax: (613) 9956-0327

Fisheries and Oceans Canada
Attention: Hon. Gail Shea
Fax: (613) 99C-1866

Donovan & Associates
Attention: Allan Donovan
Fax: (604) 688-4282

Crysta! Smith for Dolores Pollard

We are fransmitting 5 pages (including cover page).

If you do not receive all pages, please, call the number above.

Page 14
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Page 1 of 1

ESCU-Corr Unit - ' Referral Slip : OR E G g NQL Wed Aug 11,2010 12:55PM -

action:  Attention and File _ " Due: Log 1D: 26117
Jennifer GRIFFITI ‘ Tyee:  Letter Cowdten 2010/07/22.
Barrister and Solicilor Office: - MO-Minister Received:  2010/07/23
Donovm&.Company ity cowsen e
Vancouver be V6B 1A1, . ’ Sign By: . © Signed: .
' ' Batoh: Closed: 2010/08/1 1
File No:  {f) 3‘{00 50 /Ffﬁ’ffi/GPPEQ-
— : Ol conficentiai L Priority for DM [ see Notes
Fhons; 604 688-4272  Fax 604 688-4282  Emalk :
Addressed To:  Bell, Penner, de Jong, Abbott - Dratter; Nonc
Issue: j.and Use Planning MLA: a Kwan, Jenny (BC NDP)
First Nalion: Haisla Nation _ " Electoral Dist: Vancouver-Mount Pleasant
Info: #+|MB RESPONDING**
Copied To: Chief Dolores Pollard, 11aista Nation
Subject : ' :
[Legal counse] for the Haisla Mation and arc writing to address the potential impacts of Northern Gateway Pipeﬁne’s proposcd project on
_ Haisla Nation aboriginal rights,. mcludmg aboriginat title. . - :
' Referrals
From:  MO-Minister . Sent: 20100726 R - Sfatus:  Completed
Tor  MO-MA . Duer - 20100730  Actver <l day State:
- Action:  For necessary action Cmpitd: 2010/07/26 ) '

From Netes:  2010/07/26 ctownsen (MO- -Minister) sent to Ministry CU for necessary action.

" Fom MO-MA st 20000726 Rewt 201007727 Statss:  Sarah Staples
To: ESCU-Corr Unit Due: : _ Active: . : State:
Aclion:  Attention and file Cmptd: . 2010/08/11

From Nofes:  2010/07/26 ctownsen (MO- Mlmstcr) sent to Ministry CU for necessary action.
To Notes: 2010/07/27 sastaple (ESCU-Corr Unit) Email senl to MAG and ENV asking if cither ministries \\1[1 be taking the lead for
. : " the response.

2010/08/11T12:54 sastaple (ESCU-Corr Uml) Trevor Morrison at ILMB has advised they will be responding and witkpe all
ministers {see email attached) )

From:  ESCU-Corr Unit - Sent: 2010/08/11  Revd: Status:  Completed
To: CR-Certral Records . Due: ’ Active: Stale:
Actlon:  Attention and file Cmplid:  2010/08/11
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'Staples Sarah ABRIEX | -

From: Morrison, Trever ILMB EX

Sent: . Wednesday, August 11, 2010 12: 00 PM

To: Staples, Sarah ABR: EX

Subject: . Re: Letter of July 22, 2010 from Jennlfer Griffith (Donovan & Company}

We're responding and will copy all addresses.

From: Staples, Sarah ABR:EX

" To: Morrison, Trevor ILMB:EX

Sent; Wed Aug 11 09:03:32 2010 '

Subject: FW: Letter of July 22, 2010 from Jennifer Griffith {Donovan & Company)

Hi Trevor,

Just wanted to double check and ensure that ILMB is responding to Jennifer Griffith’s letter of Juiy_zz,
. 2010, so-that we can FYi our copy. ‘ '

1

Wwill YOU‘ pleése ensure that Ministerl Abboit is pc’d_on’ the response as well.
<=<Griffith, Jennifer - 26117 .pdf=>

Thank you! ’

Sarah Staples;

A/ qurespond_encé Clerk

Corrlesﬁdnd'ence Unit
Ministry of AboriginaI:Relations ahd Reconciliation
5th Floor, 2957 Jutland Rd

Phone: 250 952-6284 Fax: 250 3_87-_6073

From: Donison, Sonia FOR EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 10, 2010 10: 06 AM

To: Staples, Sarah ABR:EX

Subject: RE: Letter of July 22, 2010 from Jennifer Grlfﬁth (Donovan & Company)

Hi Sarah! | have advised Elizabeth that this is an ILMB issue and she is dealmg wsth Trevor Mornson
Thank You! Di Bohja!

Sonia Donison, Manager

Carrespondence and Communications Services
aed Elanr 1520 Blarshard

Page 16
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" Phone: 250-387-5818 | Fax: 250-953-4072
E-moil: gregery.grean@gov.be.cq

<< OLE Object: Picture (Device Independent Bitmap) >>

From: Staples, Sarah ABR:EX
Sent: Tuesday, July 27, 2010 12:35 PM
To: Green, Greg AG:EX; Ford, Sara ENV:EX ' .
Subject: For Necessary Action - Letter of July 22, 2010 from Jennifer Griffith {Donovan & Company) =
. . : R i

Good Afternoon,

" We have received the following letter of July 22, 2010, from Jennifer Griffith at Donovan & Company,
addressed to Minister Bell, Minister de Jong, Minister Penner and Minister Abbott.’

~ MARR program staff have advised that the lead ministry to respond should either by MAG or ENV. Will you '

please confirm if either of you will be responding to this letter, if so could you add a pc for Minister
Abbott? : ' :

SUBJECT:

Legal counsel for the Haisla Nation and are writing to address the potential impacts of Northern Gateway
Pipeline's proposed project on Haisla Nation gbon'ginal rights, including aboriginal title.

<< File: Griffith, Jennifer - 26117.pdf >>
" Thank you, |
Sarah Staples
A/ Correspondence'clerk
Correspondence Unit
| Ministry of Aboriginal Relations and Reconciliation
5th Floor, 2957 Juﬁarid Rd

Phone: 250 952-6284 Fax: 250 387-6073
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:

DONOVAN & COMPANY

Barristers and Sollcitors

g™ Eloor, 73 Water Strest
Vancouver, BC V6B 1A1

_Telephone (804} 688-4272

Telecopler (604) 688-4282
Website: www.aboriginal-law.com

This message is intended only for the use of the individua) o entity to which 1t Is addressed and contains
information that Is privileged, confidential and exempl from disclosure, 1f the reader of this message is not the
Intended recliplent or an employee of agent responsible for dslivering the message to the Intended recipient, you
are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communicafion is sirictly prohibited. If
you have received this communlcation in error, please notify us immediately by telephone at our cost and retum
the original message to us by mail. Thank you.

TELECOPY MESSAGE
DATE: JULY 22, 2010 FILE # 5010-25

FROM: JENNIFER GRIFFITH

PLEASE DELIVER THE FOLLOWING PAGES TO:

NAME: The Hon. Pat Bell

FIRM: Ministry of Forests and Range
FAX # 250-387~1040

CITY: Victoria, B.C.

NAME: The Hon. Michael de Jong
FIRM: Ministry of Attorney General
FAX # 250-387-6411

CITY: Victoria, B.C.

NAME.: The Hon. Barry Penner

FIRM: Ministry of Envirenment

FAX #: 250-387-1386 ‘

CITY: Victoria, B.C.

NAME: The Hon. George Abboft
FIRM: . Ministry of Aboriginal Relations & Reconciliation
FAX #: 250-953-4866

CITY: Victorisg, B.C.
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.2 -
CC:

NAME: Chief Dolores Pollard
FIRM: Haisla Nation

FAX #: 250-632-2840

CiTY: : Kitamaaft, BC
URGENT: YES -

CONFIDENTIAL: YES
ORIGINAL TO FOLLOWBY MAIL:  NO

We are transmitiing __1_ pages (including this cover page).

SPECIAL MESSAGE:
Please soe the aftached letter.

Thank you.

if you do net receive alf of the pagss, please call our firm at (604) 688-4272 and askK for Sandra Wong.

RSO0\ S030425) L\ FAX\FAX\ 28 4ot
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DONOVAN & COMPANY

Rarristers and Sclicitors

R1003/004

& Floor, 73 Water Street Allan Dono\jran" hggririllgv: Shepardf
' Karim Ramji* fis Roine
Vancouver, BC V6B 1A1 Myriam Brulot Senrifat Griffth
Ze'e?ggi‘)e 6(86;"’226838'4272 James Hickling Niki Sharma
ax - Sha ek ] BUDN
Website: www.aboriginal-law.com Y™ Aboriginal Relations - rfe i et o

and Reconciliation

JUL 27 2010

Reply 1%
jenniles_gAMn g absriginalslmw.coi

July 22, 2010 Correspondence Unit

VIA FAX TO: 260 387-6411

VIA FAX TO: 250 387-1040

2ot 17

* MINISTRY OF ABORIGINAL
RELATIONS & RECONCILIATION
MINISTERS OFFICE

JUL é 3 2010

integrated Land Management Bureau

CRAFTREFLY, [0 FHA [
REPLY DIRECTIRY  Fite L1
rd

RECEIVED -
_ F'ﬁ><

Ministry of Forests and Range
PO Box 8048

STN PROV GOVT

Victorla BC V8W 9E2

Minlstry of Attorney General
PO Box 9044

STN PROV GOVT

Victorta BC V8W 9E2

Aftention: The Hon, Pat Bell

Attention; The Hon, Michael de Jong

VIA FAX TQ: 250 387-1356 VIA FAX TO: 250 953-4856

Ministry of Environment
PO Box 9047

STN PROV GOVT
Victoria BC V8W 9E2

PO Box 9100
STN PROV GOVT
Victoria BC VBW 8BA

Attention: The Hon. Barry Penner

Min. of Aboriginal Relations & Reconciliation

Aftention: The Hon. Gegprae Abbott

Dear Ministers:

Re:  Potential Impacts to Haisla Nation Abariginal Title

We represent the Halsla Nation and are wrifing to
Northern Gateway Pipeling’s proposed project on
including aboriginal title.

As you may be aware, the prop
heart of Haisla Nation Territory, along Kitimat Arm near Bees IR No.
Nation has great concern with the proposed regu

address the potential impacts of
Haisla Nation aboriginal rights,

osed tanker terminal location for this project is in the

8. The Haisla

latory review of this project, and the

absence of a meaningfut consultation process, including inadequate funding to engage

in the process that has been created,

We are aware that the Province, a few years ago, cond
claims reports for First Nations in British Columbia.

ucted a numbser of strength of
Some of ihese reports were

disclosed to our clients in the context of discussions around Crown land related lssues.
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DONOVAN & COMPANY
“0-

We are writing to enquire whether the Province has, to date, conducted a strength of
claim assessment or commissioned a strength of claim report, and or strength of
interest report or study for the Haisla Natton. If so, the Haisla Nation, would very much
appreciate seeing a copy of this report, and we request that you provide us with & copy
on their behalf.

We are also writing to enquire how the Province intends to engage meaningfully with
the Haisla Nation to assess the potential impacts of the Northern Gateway Pipeline
nroject and whether or how such impacts can be accommodated.

Yours truly,

DONOVAN & COMPANY

o Haisla Nation (Fax: 250-632-2840)
Attention: Chief Dolores Poltard

©RASODU\STIONZS LN doe
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ORIGINAL

ESCU-Corr Unit -, Referral Slip Tue, Jun 15, 2010 10:20 AM
Actioﬁ: Attention and File Due: . ‘ Log I0: 25922
Dalores POLL /\Rb Typer First Nation Writien: 2010/06/03
Ch §ef Councillor . Office: ~ MO-Minister Received:  2010/06/03
];?}lasrln:l;:? 2’?:]18536: Council Enfered By:  ctownsen . Interim/GU:
1aisla PO Box 1101 ' Sign By: Signad.
Kiiamaat Village BC VOT 2B0 ' * Satoh: . . Clossd: 2010/06/15
| FiafNo: (@ 3.'51’9 0-5¢ / h"ﬁ ﬁz/é ﬁf% ,,’Z
O confidentiat L Priority for DM L see notes
Phons: - 250-639-936]1  Fax  250-632-2840 Emalk
Addressed To:  Peter Sylvester, President CEAA Drafte: - None
Issua; Abariginal Relations MLA: - . Austin, Robin (BC NDP)
First Natior: ~ Haisla Nation . ) Electoral Dist:- Skeena
Info: Stuart Gale/ Katie Scott.
Copied To: attached '
Subject - — - : '
[Response to leiter dated April 16, 2010 stating that questions raised by the Haisla Nation about the proposed Northern Gateway Pipeline
Project and review were not meaningfully addressed. : _ :
 Referrals ' ' ‘
From:  MO-Minister , Sent:  2010/06/03  Rewd: ' Status:  Completed
To: MO-MA ; o Dusl Active. Sfate:
‘Action: ~ Attention and file Cmgitd: ~ 2010/06/09

From Notes:  2010/06/03 ciownsen (MO-Minister) with Muneesh/Joel.
2010/06/99 ctownsen (MO-Minister) set to Ministry CU for atterition and file.

From: MO-MA ‘ o Sent 2010/06/09  Revd: - 2010/06/14 Status:  Sarah- Staples
To:  * ESCU-Corr Unit © o Due: Active: ‘ State:
Action:  Attention and file . Cmphd: 2010/06/15

From Netes:  20310/06/09 ctownsen (MO-Minister) sent to Ministry CU for attention and file,
ToNofes:  2010/06/15 sastaple (12SCU-Corr Unit) :

From:  ESCU-Corr Unit Sedit: 2010/06/15  Rovd: Status:  Completed

To: CR-Central Records Due: . Asiive: State:
Actlon:  Attention and filc Coplid:  2010/06/15
Page 22
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Kitamaat Village Council

505 Gitksan Avenue, PO Box 1101 Kitamaat Village, BC VOT 2BO
Telephone: 250-639-9361 ext. 205; Fax: 250-632-2840; Toll Free: 1-888-842-475%

FAX COVERSHEET

Date: June 3, 2010

To

CC.

Canadian Environmental Assessment Agency (Fax. 613-957-0935)
Aftention: Peter Sylvester, President

National Energy Board (Fax: 1-877-288-8803)
Aftention: Gaetan Caron, Chair/CEQ

Enbridge Northern Gateway Pipelines (Fax: 403-231-3920}

Attention: John Carru_thers, President -

Turning Point First Nations (Fax: 604-696-9887)
Aftention: Art Sterritt

First Nations Surmnmit (Fax: 604-926-9923)
Attention; Chief Ed John .

Union of British Columbia Indian Chiefs (Fax: 604-684.5726)
Attention: Grand Chief Stuart Phillip '

BC Assembly of First Nations (Fax: 604-922-7433)
Attention; Regional Chief Jody Wilson-Raybould

BC Ministry of Agricuiture and Lands (Fax: 250-387-1522)

- Attention: Hon. Steve Thomson

BC Ministry of Environment (Fax: 250-387-1 356)
Attention: Hon. Batry Penner

BC Ministry of Aboriginal Relations and Reconiliation (Fax: 250-853-4856)
Attention; Hon. George Abbott

BC Ministry of Forests and Range and Ministry Responsibie for the integrated Land
Management Bureau (Fax; 250-387-1040}
Attention: Hon. Pat Bell

Transport Canada {Fax: 613-865-0327)
Adtention: Hon. John Baird, Min. of Transport, Infrastructure and Communities

Environment Canada (Fax: 819-8563-0279)
Attention: Hon. Jim Prentice
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Fisheries and Oceans Canada (Fax: 613-990-1866)
Attention: Hon. Gail Shea
Donovan & Company (Fax: 604-688-4282)

From: Crystal Smith for Dolores Pollard

We are transmitting 6 pages (including cover page).
If you do not receive all pages, please, call the number above.

Comment;

‘ Confiden_tial

Page 24
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Aboriginal Relations
and Reconciliation

Ki.tamaat B JUN 14 2010
@ Vlllage COUﬂCll Correspondence Unit

HAISLA P.O. BOX 1101, KITAMAAT YILLAGE, B.C. VOT 2B0 TELEPHONE 639-9382, 639-2361 OR 639-9383 FAX 632-2840

A5G A2

June 3, 2010 MINIGTRY OF ABGRIGINAL
RELATIONS & RECONGILIATION
MINISTERS OFFICE
Canadian Environmental Assessment Agency
180 Elgin St., 2™ Floor JUN O3 2010
Oitawa, ON K1A 0H3 RECEIVED

Attention; Peter Sylvester, President

e feg T
Dear Mr. Sylvester:
Re: Northern Gateway Project - Your Letter Dated April 16, 2010

I introduction

We are writing in response to your letter dated April 18, 2010, which did respond, but
did not meaningfully address questions raised by the Haisla Nation about the proposed
Northern Gateway Pipeline Project and the review of that project.

We note that our submissions on these points have not resulted in any modification of
the process. It appears that you treat our correspondence as an inconvenient argument
that needs fo be countered rather than an expression of our constitutional rights that
necessitates accommodation. We require, and Canada’s laws reguire, that you start
taking our aboriginal rights, aboriginal title, and our People seriously.

il. The Joint Review Panel Process
i Canada's Failure to Consuit to Date

Your fetter emphasizes the establishment of a joint review panel ("JRP") process,
pursuant to the Joint Review Panel Agreement which was finalized in December of
2009. As already set out in previous correspondence, the Haisla Nation was not
meaningfully consulied on the design of this process.

The JRP process treats First Nations as mere stakeholders, when we alf know that the
constitutional protection to be afforded to aboriginal rights and title require far deeper
engagement with potentially affected First Nations than with stakeholders. We suggest
you ook at a map of the proposed project, a map of Haisla Nation Territory, and a map
of Haisla Nation reserves, in order fo understand the potential impact of this project on
the Haisla Nation. We own, by way of aboriginal title, a large segment of lands through
which the pipeline is proposed to run and the entire area where the terminal is proposed
to be located. We have aboriginal rights and title over a large segment of the proposed
il tanker route. It does not appear to us that Canada has even begun to consider our
constitutionally protected rights.

Page 25
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ii, Canada's !mproper Delegation of Consultation

You point out “that the Joint Review Panel Process is being conducted by an
independent panel — it is the panel that is now in control of the process”. This raises the
concern that the Crown is seeking to minimize its role in censultation and
accommodation by delegating to the JRP, a quasi-judicial body, which cannot consult
with First Nations.

The delegation of any aspect of consultation and accommodation to a guasi-judicial
body is highly problematic, and one which will prejudice our ability to be meaningfully
engaged. As you know, the Supreme Court of Canada has said that the scope of
consuitation is informed by both the strength of claim and by the potential impacts of the
proposed project. The JRP is, by its Terms of Reference, prohibited from assessing our
strength of claim. The JRP simply cannot be relied upon as a one-stop information
repository, and its recommendations cannot be relied on by the federal Crown fto
support decisions in the absence of a proper consultation and accommodation process.

itl. Canada's lilegitimate Approach to Capacity Funding

We have already commented on the inadequate funding allocation to the Haisla Nation
in a separate letter. Your comments on the JRP process underline the seriousness of
the concerns that we have raised. Your letter highlights the importance of First Nations
providing evidence to the panel and confirms that the federal government will rely on the
JRP process to the extent possible to fulfill its legal duty to consult with aboriginal
groups. These statements emphasize the importance that for a First Nation to be
meaningfully engaged in this process, it must receive adequate funding to paricipate
fully in this process.

Further, given your proposed deference to the JRP process for the eliciting of evidence
relating to potential impacts of this project, it is imperative that the Haisla Nation receive
an adequate amount of funding to set out clearly the nature of its aboriginal rights,
including aboriginal title, in the project area and the way in which these rights will be
impacted. ' _

The funding allocation ptoposed appears to be strategically designed to prevent us from
advancing our evidence of aboriginal rights and title as required by your process. On
the one hand, the federal government is deferring to a quasi-judicial process for the
gathering of information and partial consultation and accommodation. On the other
hand the federal government is intentionally crippling our ability to participate in this

quasi-judicial process by failing to provide adequate funding for meaningful
participation. '

Canada’s proposed funding allocation would prohibit us from using more than $30,000
of the funds provided on legal representation. Wili Canada limit its spending on legal
matters to $30,000? Will Enbridge? Wili the National Energy Board? It is fundamentally
unacceptable for Canada to offer us only a fraction of the funding that we need to
patticipate effectively in the JRP process. it is unbelievable that Canada would propose
io tie our hands as to how we use these funds so as to prevent us from having lawyers
represent our interests. This restriction harkens back to Canada’s old /ndian Act

- Page 26
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provisions that made it illegal for First Nations to hire lawyers to advance their land
claims. The only difference is that your restrictions are less visible; you now imbed your
prohibition into funding agreements rather than legislation.

We have looked at the National Energy Board’s Rules of Procedure. The rules
demonstrate very clearly the extent to which the National Energy Board hearings are a
court-like process. A quick review of the recent McKenzie Valtey pipeline JRP process
confirms that a large number of those patticipants had either legal counsel or their own
regulatory affairs departments. Similarly, the interveners in the National Energy Board’s
recent Keystone XL Pipeline process generally had legal representation. Further, we
note that both the National Energy Board and Enbridge will have legal counsel, and
oresume that the Joint Review Panel will be assigned legal counsel as well. Canada
proudly notes that the Department of Justice is the “largest faw firm in Canada”
employing over 2,000 lawyers.

The funding offer made to the Haisla Nation is grossly inadequate to cover legal costs
for this portion of the process. The rastriction on our use of the funding is unacceptable
and threatens to undermine the process entirely. The Northern Gateway JRP process
will be nothing but a sham if potentially affected First Nations do not have access fo
enough funding to engage fully in the process, and to have legal representation for the
hearings. '

iv. Proposed Meeting

Finally, we reiterate that we expect the federal Crown decision-makers to consult
meaningfully with us with respect to this proposed project. We have already identified,
at the outset, a number of consultation issues which cannot be dealt with through the
JRP process. Your refusal to meet and discuss how this is going to occur, your refusal
to discuss scoping of the JRP process, and the grossly inadequate and restricted
funding offer add up to a completely unacceptable response to the concerns raised in
our previous correspondence.

It appears to us that Canada’s refusal to meet with us is a tactic calculated to interfere
with our ability fo consult with Canada on issues concerning our aboriginal rights and
titie, our environment and the interests of our People. We ask that you come to our
community and meet with our Chief and Council to start a meaningful dialogue about
Haisla Nation aboriginal rights and title, We ask that this initial meeting take place
hefore the end of this month. “ '

We will consider your continued refusal fo meet with us to be illegal and as a breach of
Canada'’s constitutional obfigations to the Haisla Nation.

Yours truly,

r”@(ﬁ

Dolores Pollard
Chief Councillor
Kitamaat Village Council

cc:  National Energy Board (Fax: 1-877-288-8803)
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Aftention: Gaetan Caron, Chair/CEO

Enbridge Northern Gateway Pipslines (Fax: 403-231-3920)
Attention: John Carruthers, Prasident

Turning Point First Nations (Fax: 604-696-9887)
Aftention: Art Sterritf

First Nations Summit (Fax: 604-826-9923)
Attention: Chief Ed John

Union of British Columbia Indian Chiefs (Fax: 604-684.5726)
Attention: Grand Chief Stuart Phillip

BC Assembly of First Nations (Fax: 604-822-7433)
Attention: Regional Chief Jody Wilsen-Raybould

BC Ministry of Agriculture and Lands (Fax: 250-387-1522)
Attention: Hon. Steve Thomson

BC Ministry of Environment (Fax: 260-387-1356)
Aftention: Hon. Barry Penner

BC Ministry of Aboriginal Refations and Recongciliation (Fax: 250-953-4858)
Attention: Hon, George Abbott

BC Ministry of Forests and Range and Ministry Responsible for the Integrated
Land Management Bureau (Fax: 250-387-1040)
Aftention: Hon. Pat Bell

Transport Canada (Fax: 613-095-0327)
Attention: Hon. John Baird, Min. of Transport, Infrastructure and Communities

Enviranment Canada (Fax: 819-953-0279)
Attention: Hon. Jim Prentice

Fisheries and Oceans Canada (Fax: 613-990-1866)
Aftention: Hon, Gail Shea

Donovan & Company (Fax: 804-688-4282)
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ESCU-Corr Unit " ReferralSlip ; G; NAL Tue, Mar 09, 2010 2:31 PM

Page 1 of 1

iAc!r‘on: Attention and File Dug: | Log iDx 25440
Dolores POLLARD Type: Fax : Writien: 2010/03/04
Chief Councitlor . Office: ESCLU-Corr Unit _ Receved:  2010/03/04
ﬁﬁ&'ﬁ“ﬁ%végigf l((j}(lmml Enfered 8y sastaplo IntermsCU;
Kitamaat Village BC VQT 2B0 Sign By: Signad:
' Baloh: Closed: 2010/83/09
FieNo: (93400 é/ KR ,1/ PPR7
0 Confidential O Prionly for DM D Ses Noles
Phone: Fax: Email: :
Addressed To:  Canadian Environmental Assessment Agency ~ ~ Drafter: - None
Issue: ' MLAS Austin, Robin (BC NDP)
 First Nation: Kitamaat Viliage Council (Haisla Nation) Elactorsl Dist: Skegna
infa. Stuart Gale/ Katie Scott
Copled To: Please see felter for full distribution list
Subject
1_ sponsc to Mr. Peter Sylvcsler’s fetter tegarding Canada's approach to consultation for Enbridge's Northern Gateway Pipeline Project
) ' Referrals
From:  ESCU-Corr Unit Sent: 2010/03/09  Rovd:  2010/03/09 Status:  Sarah Staples °
To: ESCU-Corr Unit o Dl Agtive: . | State:
Action:  Attention and file o  Cmpl: 2010/03/09
To Notes: 2010/03/09 sastaple (ESCU-Corr Unil)
From:  FESCU-Corr Unit Bent: ' 2010/03/09 Revd: Status: Complcted
To: CR-Ceniral Records : Due: Active: State: .
Action:  Attention and fie : Cmpltd:  2010/03/09
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Kitamaat Village Council

525 Gitksan Avenue, PO Box 1101 Kitamaat Village, BC VOT 2B0
Telephone: 250-639-9361; Fax: 250-632-2840; Toll Free; 1-888-842-4752

FAX COVERSHEET :
Date: March 4, 2010 95\-\'-\"\' O
To: Canadian Environmental Assessment Agency REmﬁg{l%Y&OF?E%%ON%@ﬁ;I “““““
Attention: Mx. Peter Sylvester — President MINISTERS OFFIGE HoN
(613) 957 0935 '
MAR 0 4 2019
cc ‘ National Energy Board (Fax: 1-877-288-8803) RECE
Attention: Gaetan Caron, Chair/CEO DRAFTREFLY (3 FN‘,,V{E]D v
Enbridge Northern Gateway Pipelines (Fax: 403 -231-3920J REPYOIRECTD  FUE[] L#"/

e LT T — .

Attention: John Carruthers, President

Turning Point First Nations (Fax: 604-696-9887)
Attention: Art Sterritt ;
First Nations Summit (Fax; 604-926-0923) :
Atteniion: Chief Ed John :
Union of British Cotumbia Indian Chiefs (Fax: 604-684.5726) )
Attention: Don Baines : SRR I i
BC Assembly of First Natious (Fax: 604-922-7433) :

Altention: Regional Chief Jody Wilson-Raybould

BC Ministry of Agriculture and Lands (Fax: 250-387-1522)
Alention: Hon. Steve Thomson : .
BC Ministry of Environment (Fax: 250-387-1356)
Altention: Hom. Barry Penner

BC Ministry of Aboriginal Relations and Reconeiliation {Fax: 250-953-4856)
Attention: Hon. George Abboit

BC Ministry of Forests and Range and Ministry Responsible for the Integrated Land
Management Bureau (Fax: 250-387-1040)

Attention: Hon. Pat Bell

Transport Canada (Fax: 613-995-0327)

Attention: Hon, Jahn Baird, Min. of Transport, Infrastructure and Communities
Environment Canada (Fax: 819-953-0279)

Attention: Hon. Jim Prentice

Fisheries and Gceans Canada (Fax: 613-990-1866)

Altention: Hon, Gail Shea

Donovan & Company (Fax: 604-688-4282)

¢fo Tara Marsden, First Nations Werking Group

From: Dolores Pollard — Chicf Councillor Kitamaat Village Council
Total number of pages including cover page: 8. Please pass these pages to the above mentioned person(s).

Comment:

We are enclosing a copy of a letter sent on December 10, 2009. As we have not yet received a response and
have not seen the Ietter in the CEAA registry we are sending another copy. We respectfully request that
all recipients confirm receipt by emailing Crystal Smith ~ Clerk to Council at crystal. smith@haisla.ca or
by telephone (1-888-842-4752 extension 208)

Sincerely,

Chief Dolores Pollard
Kitamaat Village Council
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Kitamaat Village Council

HAISLA PO BOX 1101, KITAMAAT VILLAGE BC VOT280 TELEPHONE 250 639-9361,
FAX 250 632-2840

Thursday, December 10, 2009

Canadian Environmental Assessment Agency
160 Blgin St., 2™ Floor
Ottawa, ON K1A QH3

Aftention; Peter Sylvester

Dear Mr. Sylvester:

Re:  Your Letter Dated November 6, 2009 Regarding Canada’s Approach to Consultation for
Enbridge's Northern Gateway Pipeline Project

We have reviewed your letter and the enclosed documents regarding Canada's Joint Review Panel (“JRP™)
process for Enbridge’s Northern Gateway Pipeline Project (the “Project”), and write to set out our continuing
concerns with this process.

1. Failure to Respect Hlaisla Nation Governance and Stewardship

Since 2005, the Haisla Nation has been advising Canada that it asserts aboriginal title and other aboriginal rights
to a portion of the Project’s proposed pipeline route, to the proposed marine terminal site, and fo the marine
portions of its Territory. We have provided strong prima facie evidence of our aboriginal tights and title and none
of this evidence has been questioned in any way by either British Columbia, Canada or the propenent.

The Haisla Nation has a strong prina facie claim of aboriginal rights and title to its Traditional Territory. The
Haisla Nation’s claim to aboriginal rights and title to the pottion of the pipeline route through its territory, to the
proposed Enbridge facility site and to the portion of the tanker route within its territory are strong and well
documented. Accordingly, any commercial activities carried out in this area wil} likely constitute prima facle
infringements of the Haisla Nation’s aboriginal rights and title. Tho proposed activity - the teansportation of
erude oil - will certainly amount to a highly significant infringement of our strongly evidenced aboriginal rights
and fitle, -

The Haisla Nation is required by its nuyem (traditional law), and by its obligations to its members, to protect and
manage its aboriginal title and rights to the Haista Nation Tetritory, including the Kitamaat River area aud
estuary.

Haisla Nation aboriginal title can 6:11},* be understood within the coutext of the Haisla traditional law (Haisla
nuyem) and the Haisla Nation land ownership concepts of wa’wais and bagwaiyas.

A wa'wais js a watershed that is a heritable territory. Wa'wais means “mountain” and a wa’wais normally
includes all of the valleys and the foothills within a ridge of surrounding mountains., A wa’wais typically
comptises an entire watershed area and extends to its upland headwaters. The Haisla Nation Teritory currently
contains 54 Haisla wa’waises. Ownership of each wa’wais attaches to a particular traditionai Haisla name.

Each of these Haisla names carrics with it certain prerogatives. For example, a name could carry with it the right
to wear particular regalia and crest symbols, or the right to patticular dances and songs. Haisla names can also

l|Page
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carty with them tights to a particular wa’wais. These names and the propeity rights associated with them have
been passed down from generation to generation for untold mikiennia.

The traditional Haisla concept of ownership, as it rolates to a Haisia wa’wais, includes the following privileges
and obligations;

a  entrance to and use of resources within a wa’wais requires the permission of the owner;
b.  strict rules provide for discipline of trespassers and poachers on the wa’wais;
o.  the resources from the wa’wais ate dispensed at the discretion of the wa’wais holder;

d.  there is an obligation of stewardship which requites the wa’wais holder to avoid harm or depletion of
the resources in the wa’wais;

e, the wa'wais is inalienable in the sense that traditionally it conld only be transferred by inheritance.

Thus, at Haisla law, a wa’wais is exclusively held and oceupied by a particular Haisla clan. The ownership of
cach of these Haisla wa’wais areas has been documented genealogically. The traditional and contemporaty use
and occupation of each wa’wais has also been recorded. Haisla place names have been identificd within each
wa’wais, There are Haisla myths, legends and folklore narratives that attach to each area.

A second and impottant form of the traditional Haisla property systom is the bagwaiyas. This translates to “the
place where we harvest the things that we need”. A bagwalyas is an area within Haisla Tervitory that is rich in
one or more important resources, and use is permitied to all members of the Maisia Nation. [n some cases,
bagwaiyas arcas are surrounded by other wa’wais boundaries, but the bagwaiyas areas are commonly owned by
all Haisla people; they are not passed, by inheritance, from one owner to another as wa’waises are. Their
common ownership by Haisla pcople generally has been a constant throughout their history.

The Haisla Nation’s concepts of nuyem, wa'walis, and bagwaiyas are components of Haisla Nation governance
and its relationship to its Territory. This relationship requires the Haista Nation to act as a steward in its Territory
and to, in the context of this stewardship, ensure that the lands, waters and resources of the Haisla Nation
Territory are protected for future generations of Haisla Nation members.

The proposed Project poses a high potential threat to Haisla Nation Territory, and we demand to be integrally
involved in the design of the process for assessing and reviewing the proposed Project and its potential impacts on
our Territory.

We have made this clear from as early as 2005, Despite this, Canada has designed a process that denies the
Haisla Nation its governance and stewardship role. Canada’s continuing refusal to consult meaningfully with the
Haisla Nation with respect to the roview of the proposed Project amounts 1o & failure to demonstrably integrate
our coticerns about the review of the Project into your decision on how to proceed with the review of the Project.
Accordingly, Canada’s conduct in respect of this project is already in breach of its constitutional, fiduciary, and
honourable obligations. -

2. Canada’s Selcetion of a JRIP Proeess

We have reviewed the Consideration of Aboriginal Group Comments on the Draft Joint Review Panel Agreement
and your letter, and find that Canada’s respanses 1o our comments have been inadequate. While Canada has
acknowledged that it has an obligation to consult with the Haisla Nation prior to allowing the proposed Project fo
proceed, we do not agree that the revisions you have made to the JRP Agreement and Terims of Reference, and the
olarification you have provided through the Framework and Scoping documents address our concerns,
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You state that “[tlhe panel process has proven over time to be a very effective means by which to review the
environmental impacts of projects and to provide a forum for the consideration of broad societal concerns,
including those of Aboriginal groups with respect to the projects under review”. In fact, the only post-Haida" IRP
review of a project in British Columbia, which is largely stil subject to unmodified or unceded aboriginal title,
that we are aware of is the Kemess North Mine Project review. We note that the Environmental Assessment
Report for that Panel review states:

Tlwoughout the panel process, Aboriginal participants raised concerns about the overall review process,
lack of adequate funding to Aboriginal groups to participate in the panel process, inadequaic consy itation
by the federal and provincial governments, and the Project’s potential effects on Aboriginal rights and
title. While these issues had impertant repercussions for the panel pracess, addressing them was beyond
the scope of the Panel’s mandate. ‘They were addressed separately through discussions beiween each
Aboriginal group and the fedetal and provincial governments {p. 20).

Accor(‘.iugly,'there has only been one post — Haida JRT review process in British Columbia. This review was, by,
the Panel’s admission, a completely inadequate process to address issues of aboriginal rights and title in the post-
Haider context,

We have consistently sought to be invoived in the design of the roview process. Your response has been to
propose a process and then anilateraily revise that proposed process into a “final” process. This docs not amount
to meaningful engagement of the Haisla Nation in the design of the process. You have received our comments
and made unilateral adjustments to your process. This is a one way street approach to consu itation that brings to
mind the old adage: “Man proposes. God disposes”. Tt is no more acceptable for Canada to make these decisions
unilaterally than it would be for our Aboriginal Nation to do so.

We acknowledge that you have recoived comments from pot just the Haisla Natioo but from many other First
Nations along the proposed pipeline corvidor. The fact that consultation may be complicated by the number of
Aboriginal Nations involved does not excuse you, however, from ensuring that the process is meaningful. The
Supreme Court of Canada has specifically recognized that consultation and accommodation before final claims
resolution may be chailenging but is nevertheless required (Haida, supra, para. 38). Each Aboriginal Nation
who’s constitutional rights are jeopardized is entitled to an acceptable consultation process. You are not entitled

to a “volume based discount” when it comes to the honour of the Crown.

3. The JRP Process

The documents you have provided sct out a process whereby the JRP will act as an information gathering body
with respect to First Nation aboriginal title and rights. The 4boriginal Consultation Framework for the Northern
Gateway Pipeline Project states that the federa! government will rely on the JRP process to the extent possible to
assist in fulfilling its duty to consult with aboriginal groups but that the federal government will consuit dircetly
with potentially affected aboriginal groups on issues that are outside the mandate of the JRP. The Framework
also states that matters that fali outside the JRP’s mandate are “expected to be the exception given the broad
mandate of the JRP™ (p. 7).

The Terms of Reference for the JRP, however, specifically prohibit the JRP from making “final determinations
about the strength of an Aboriginal group’s claim respecting aboriginal rights” (page 8). As you know, the first
step in a consultation process is to determine where on the spectrum enunciated in Haida, consuitation falls. T his
is informed by both the strength of claim and the likelihood or potential for the proposed decision to infringe
asserted aboriginal rights. Without making an assessment of strength of claim, a government decision-maker can
not even begin to consult.

1 Laida Nation v. British Cofumbia (MCF), {20041 3 S.C.R, 511 ("Halda")
3|Page
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In effect, the JRP will be prohibited from engaging meaningfully with any First Nation about their aboriginal title
and rights and the potential impacts of the proposed Project. Canada proposes to rely on the JRP to fulfil, to the
extent possible, its consultation and accommodation obligation. But at the same time Canada prohibits the JRP
from making the very defermination that the Supreme Court of Canada has said is the critical starting point of any
consultation. This is a fundamental flaw in the proposed process: one that we would have pointed out to you had
we knaw that you intended to take this approach.

Under the proposed process, the information that is provided by First Nations to the JRP will be summed up for
inclusion in the JRP’'s Environmental Assessment Report, for consideration by Canada. Canada’s Consultation
Co-ordinator will then “consult™ with First Nations on the content of the Eavirotimental Assessment Report. We
are not convinced, however, that the JRP, with its limited mandate, will be in a position to effectively and
accurately present our expression of aboriginal title and rights to Canada. We are concerned that the JRP’s
inability to make the determinations about strength of claim will also limit the ability of the JRP to ensure that all
of the appropriate information is considered. '

Further, the Envirommnental Assessment Report will not be the result of a meaningful consultation and
accommodation process. That consultation and accommodation process cannot commence unti! Canada has made
an assessment of our strength of claim. We have, of course, informed you of our view that we have an extremely
strong claim and that Canada should consult with us at the highest end of the spectrum with respect to the impacts

of the proposed Project on both our aboriginal titie and on our other aboriginal rights.

The Framework that Canada has set out is merely a framework for reviewing the JRP process and jdentifying
igsues that cannot be meaningfully addressed in the JRP process. We note Canada’s anticipation that these issues
will be an exception, but do not share your views. The excerpt {rom the Environmental Assesssment Report for
the Kemess Mine North Project, set out above, confirms the shortcomings of JRP reviews in this vegard, 1t
confirms that the JRP is a fundamentally inadequate foram for the conduct of the Crown’s legal obligation fo
consult and accommodate.

At the end of tie day, any report issued by the JRP will be in advance of a meaningful consultation process. The
reliance on the JRP process to act a8 a one time opportunity for First Nations to provide information about their
aboriginal interests will undermine the meaningfulness of consultation in a very serious way. '

You have advised that “the Crown is open to discussing how consultation, within the framework provided, will be
catried out”. This apparent openness to ongoing engagement in the design of a consultation process is in fact
limited to consultation within the framework provided. This indicates Canada is not willing to discuss the
framework upon which it has already seitled unilaterally. -

We seek to enpage Canada directly in governmeni-to-government discussions on the proposed Project and on the
potential impacts of the proposed Project. This discussion should happen mueh earlicr in the process than is
currently contemplated:

. We have alrcady advised Canada that we assert aboriginal title to those portions of Haisla Nation
Territory which will be impacted by the proposed Project. The JRP is not mand ated to engage in
consultation with us in relation to our aboriginal title (which includes the right to choose the use
to which the land is puf) and the way in which the proposed Project will infringe that title. 1t
certainly cannot address the Crown’s avoidance and accommadation obligations with respect to
our Aboriginal Tiile.

. We have identified critical potential infringements to our other aboriginal rights. In particular
we have discussed impacts on our fishing rights and our govemance rights. The direct
government-to-government consultation process that we propose will have to address these
issues as well.
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Thete is no reason that this dialogue should not be occurring at the outset of Canada’s assessment of this Project.
We ask for your commitment to meet with us to discuss the scope, content of, timetable and funding for this
consuitation and accommodation process.

4. Onus of Providing Information and Lvidence

Canada’s approach to the review of the proposed Project does not even begin to address the potential for this
Project to infringe Haisla Nation aboriginal rights including title. The JRP is specifically mandated to not make
any final determinations of a First Nation’s strength of claim. First Nations will be required, however, as part of
the JRP process, to make their strength of claim case in the forim of information submissions to the JRP. At this
stage, we are not assured by Canada that there will be a forum for this information to be meaningfuily assessed
and addressed.

We are therefore being asked to pour significant resources, both human and financial, into the IRP process in
advance of any commitment from Canada to design a meaningful process to ensure that the Crown’s obligation to
consult with us and, whers appropriate, accommodate our rights will be discharged. Canada is proposing an
empty process in substitution for the honourable fulfilment of the Crown’s substantive obligations.

We anticipate that providing this information will require significant human and economic resources. We
therefore cxpect Canada to provide funding, in advance, to cover all of the costs of providing this information to
the JRP.

We advise that this funding requirement is likely to exceed the funding allotments anticipated for the panel
review, but are of the view that we canot patticipate meaningfully in the JRP process without being fully funded
for an Aboriginal Interest and Use Study for the proposed pipeline corridor, marine terminal and shipping routes

in Haisla Nation Territory. We will also require funding to retain other technical experts, to retain legal counsel,
and to address the considerable anticipated internal costs involved iu preparing and presenting our evidence.

5. Scoping

We repeat our view that the Project that has been impropetly scoped.  As you know, the extraction of oil for this
pipeline is, in our view, an integral part of the Project. This pipeline will facilitate and encourage additional
extraction of oil. These activities have significant impacts on the environment that should be considered in terms
of an assessment of the present aund future public convenience and necessity of this Project. These impacts go
beyond cumulative impacis. They are 2 direct result of the Project. In fact, it is our understanding that oil
producers ate providing financial support to Enbridge to facilitate this Project, confirming how integrally the
extraction of oil is linked to the proposed Project.

Further, the review of the proposed Project should distinguish clearly between matine and freshwater
componenis. The assessment of potential impacts on the Kitamaat River system should be based on an ecosystem
approach, rather than on a crossing by crossing approact. We will address additional concerns regarding the
scoping of and technical review approach to the Project in separate correspondence.

6. Conclusion

Canada has, to date, failed to address the Haisla Nation’s concernis about the way in which the proposed Project
will be reviewed and has failed to accommodate out governance and stewardship rights by involving us in the
design of a review process. The process to date has been neither legitimate nor adequate, The process wiil not
cesult in the discharge of the Crown’s obligation 10 consult with us on the potential impacts of the proposed
Project on out abotiginal vights.
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The proposed process will not even begin to address either the Crown’s obligation to avoid infringements of our
aboriginal rights and title or the obligation to accomtodate our Nation with respect to infiingements of our rights
and title.

We need to know that the Crown is committed to fulfill its obligations to us, and will commit the necessary time
and resources to do this. We therefore seek a meeting to discuss how Canada will ensure that the Haisla Nation is
consulted, and where appropriate accommadated, with respect to all the potential impacts of the proposed Project
on the Haisla Nation.

Please contact our office at your earliest opporfunity to schedule such a meeting.

Youts tfuly,

< @E&}Q /.{,/(

Delores Poilard
Chief Councillor
Kitamaat Village Council

cct National Bnergy Board (Fax: 1-877-288-8803)
Attention: Gaetan Caron, Chair/CEO

Enbridge Northern Gateway Pipelines (Fax: 403-23 1-3920)
Attention: John Catruthers, President

Turning Point First Nations (Fax: 604-696-9887)
Attention: Art Sterritt

First Nations Summit (Fax: 604-926-9923)
Attention: Chief Ed John

Union of British Columbia Indian Chiefs (Fax: 604-684.5726)
Attention; Don Baines

BC Assembly of First Nations (Fax: 604-922-7433)
Aftention: Regional Chief Jody Wilson-Raybould

BC Ministry of Agricultare and Lands (Fax: 250-3 87-1522)
Attention: FHon, Steve Thomson

BC Ministry of Environment (Fax: 230-387-1356)
Atiention: Hon. Barry Penner :

BC Ministry of Aboriginal Relations and Reconciliation (Fax: 250-953-4856)
Attention: Hon. George Abboit

BC Ministry of Forests and Range and Ministry Responsible for the Integrated Land Management Bureau

{Fax: 250-387-1040)
Attention; Hon, Pat Bell
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Transport Canada (Fax: 613-995-0327)
Attention: Hon. John Baird, Min, of Transpoit, Infrastructure and Communities

Environment Canada (Fax: 819-953-0279)
Attention; Hon. Jim Prentice

Fisheries and Oceans Canada (Fax; 613-990-1866)
Afttention: Hon, Gail Shea

Donovan & Company (Fax: 604-688-4282)

¢lo Tara Marsden, First Nations Working Group
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Scott, Katie P ABR:EX

Fron _ Pocock, Sharon PABIEX
Sent: ) Thursday. February 26, 2008 11: 06 AM
To: - Scott, Katle P ABREEX
Subject: FW: Joanne Monaghan says Premier Campbei[ has agreed to sit down with her and Kitamaat
: .Village Chis... , :
-Foliow Up Flag: - Foliow up
Flag Status: : Flagged
Categories: Red Category

_ Hi Katie, just in case you haven’t come across it, here s a transcript of a short plece of CJEW at 07.00 this morning about
the Haisla

“Kitimat Mayor Joanne Monaghan says Premier Campbeli has agreed to sit down with her and Kitamaat Village Chief
Councillor Steve Wilson In a joint meeting. Monaghan says the two local leaders wrote the Premier two weeks ago
requesting the audience. She describes the joint letter as a breakthrough in improving cooperation hetween Kitimat
and the Haisla.” ’ :

-Cheers o : S S
_ Sharon '

From: Wilkie, Maria PAB:EX

Sent: Thursday,-February 26, 2009 9:20 AM

To: de Faye, Bob ABR:EX; Paton, Arlene ABRIEX

Cc: Pocock, Sharon PAB:EX; Davis, Laura PAB:EX -

Subject: FW: Joanne Monaghan says Premier Campbeli has agreed to sit down with her and Kitamaat village Chie...

Hi there, not sure whether you are aware of this meeting or when it is occurring — - have no info.

From: tno@gov.bc.ca [mailte:tno@gov.bc.ca)

Sent: Thursday, February 26, 2009 8:07 AM

To: Wiikie, Maria PAB:EX '

Subject: TNO: Joanne Monaghan says Premier Campbell has agreed to sit down with her and Kitamaat Village Chie...

CIFW Joanne Monaghan says Premier Campbell has agreed to '31t down with her and Kitamaat Village Chicf
Steve Wilson in a joint mceting. The mayor describes the opportunity as g breakthrough in 1mmov1 he
cooperation between Kitimat and the Haisla First Natu)n

The Following (1) story(s) were added to TNO: ‘ - ' ' ‘

Page 38
ARR-2011-0003% 38 of 43




Townsend, Chris ABR:EX

From: . - Campbell, Kari ABR:EX AN :
Seonf: Tuesday, October 12, 2010 11: 48 (7[

.To: Townsend, Chris ABR:EX 5 <;2 Q’D 7}
Subjact: FW. Response 168168 Jenniler Grlfﬂh VIETBTHY OF ABORIGINAL
Attachments: 168168 Grifﬂth doex _ RELATIONS & RECENCILIATION

_ MINISTERS OFFIGE -
0CT § 4
Good Morning Chris _ 13 200
: \ R[j ECEIVED o
. Yt ¥l
| am forwarding you the e-matl/letter received for Minister Abbott, RESLY 1[:}1?5"01 O j:i%i:_“

Thanks,

Aboriginal Refations
and Reconciliation

0CT 20 7010

v C@Q@Mezz

Correspondence Assisiatit . Correspondence Unit

Ministry of Aboriginal Refutions and Reconciliation

Expeutive Correspondence Vnit
Plione: (250) 387-6853 Tax; (250) 387-6073

@ Please consider the environment before printing this email

From: Admin Asslstant, CEQ ILMB EX

Sent: Tuesday, October 12, 2010 11:45 AM

To: Campbeli, Karl ABR:EX; Green, Greg AG:EX; Beitz, Brian ENVIEX
Subject: RE: Response 168168 Jennifer Griffith

From. Admin Assistant, CEO ILMB: EX

Sent: Tuesday, October 12, 2010 11:43 AM

To: Campbell, Kari ABRIEX; Green, Greg AGIEX; Beitz, Brian ENV EX
Subject. Response 168168 Jennifer Griffith

Please fmd_d‘r‘ruched a copy_of the respanse sent out by Minister Bell's of fice.

Fiona Campbell
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BRITISH

CQ_LUM EI_A
The Best Place on Earth
File: 280-30
- Ref: 168168
Jennifer Griffith
Donovan and Company

73 Watcr St 6th Fl
Vancouver BC V6B 1Al

Dear Ms. Griffith;

1 am writing in response to yout leticr of July 22, 2010, expressing concern about the potential
impacts of the Enbridge Northern Gateway Project proposed pipeline on the Haisla Nation’s
aboriginal rights, including title, and requesting informatiosn on existing strength-of-claim repoits
pertaining to the Haisla Nation, I will be responding on behalf of government,

I can confirm that a report providing a review of historical and ethnographic sources relevant to
Haisla Nation was produced in 2008, The repott was developed by the Ministry of Attorney
General, Legal Services Branch, Aboriginal Research Division, providing a review of relevant
ethno-historical and archaeological information. Please note this repott is neither an exhaustive
nor conclusive examination of all evidence relating to a First Nation’s aboriginal interests of
claims. Rathet, it provides a review of information that is publically and readily available at the
time to support an understanding of the First Nation’s history and traditional practices.

Due to confidentiality concerns associated with some of the content incorporated into the report,
we are unable to share this teport outside of provincial government in its curreat format.
However, as a result of yout tequest, we will work over the next six months to remove any
confidential or potentially privileged information from the dacument so that it can be shared with
you. At the time it is shared, we will invite the Haisla to review the report for any cirors or to
provide any other additional information that may be missing.

With regard to the Enbridge Notthern Gateway Project, the project has been submitted to the
National Energy Board (NEB) for review, and the NEB is responsible for meaningful
consultation and, if appropriate, accommodation of First Nations aboriginal rights, Following
the NEB process, the federal government will make a decision on the project, and if approved,
the proponent would apply for various provincial permits that are requited for construction.
Those operational permits are not expected for at least two yeats should the process proceed to
that stage.

l2
Mialstry of Korests and Range anhd Office of the Minister Mailing Address: . Tel: 250 387-6240 -
Minister Rosponsible for the . PO Box 949 Sin Prov Gowt Fax: 250387-1040

[ntegrated Lond Management Bureau Victoria BC VW 1X4 Website: gov.ho.calfor
' www.ilmb.gov.bo.ca
I
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If operational permits are applied for, the Province would consider all the inform_ation on
aboriginal interests that is provided through the NEB process and consultation with the federal
government and the Province would consult with First Nations at that titme,

Plecase contact Geoff Recknell at 250 847-7535 or eoff Recknell@gov be.ca for further
information.

Sincerely,

/(_%’M

Pat Bell
Minister

pe:  Honourable George Abbott, Minister of Abotiginal Relations and Reconiciliation
Honourable Michael dé Jong, Atiorney Genexal and Minister of Public Safeiy
and Solicitor General
Honourable Basry Penner, Minister of Enwronment
Geoff Recknell, Manapet, Skeena Sub-Region, Fitst Nations Initiatives Division, ILMB
Chief Dolores Pollard, Haisla Nation
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Aboriginal Relations
and Reconciliation ‘%
SEP 07 2010 | %

ENBRIDGE
NORTHERN

GATEWAY PIPELINES

Correspondence Unit

August 19, 2010

Re: Enbridge Northern Gateway Plpelines Project

Update to Regulatory Application
Dear Sir/Madam,
As a person with an interest in the Enbridge Northern Gateway Pipelines Project, we wish to
notify you that we have filed with the National Energy Board {NEB) an update to the s, 52
Application for the Enbridge Northern Gateway project, which was originally filed May 27,
2010.

The updates are as foliows:

1} volume 3, Appendix G.2, Preliminary HDD Feasibility Assessments
2) Volume 3, Appendix G.2, Preliminary Geotechinical HDD Feasibility Assessments

. A copy of this update can be retrieved from the NEB repository by accessing the following Iink:

https://www.neb—one.gc.ca/ii-eng/[ive}ink.exe?func=|I&0bild=529538&objAction=browse

Interested Parties are encouraged to utilize this electronic medium to obtain copies of this
filing. However, if you require a hard copy please advise.

Kind regards,

Northern Gateway Pipelines Limited Partnership

3000, 425 1% Slrest SW, Calgary, AB, T2P 31.8
{t) 1-888-434-0533 (e} info@northerngateway.ca (w) northerngateway.ca
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CENBRIDGE
NORTHERN

GATEWEY PIPELIHLS

Box 50, One Bentall Centre
Vancouver, BC VIX M4

1 604.604.7740 §€04.694.7755
wwwnoithetngatevay.ca

A message from John Carruthers — Pres!dent, Enbridge Northern Gateway

For over two years now, 'you‘ve met with us to learn about the Northern Gateway Project; to
hear about the world class safety measures planned; and to understand what the economic
banefits would be when a $5.5 billion inveslment is made in {he North.

Qur communications materials hightight pipeline integrity, marine safety and incident response
measures. But on July 26" those assurances were challenged when 18,500 barreis of oil were
spilled near our pump station in Marshall, Michigan. That leak is among the most serlous
incidents in Enbridge's long history. We sincerely regret that we disrupted peopie’s lives and
created a mess on properties, public places and local waterways.

We are working hard on the cleanup, and have made very good progress af the Michigan ol
spill site and also along the affected creek and river. Week to week, lhe stale of the river
continues to significantly improve, and community members appreciate that worker and heavy
equipment activity is now decreasing in many areas. Our work plans related to the cleanup have
heen approved by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Enbridge will continue working to
meet our commilment to restore the area ta its previous condition.

One of our main priorities is to reach out directly to anyone who may have been affected by the
spill. We have accapted responsibility for all costs related to emergency response or payment of
claims that are a direct result of this incident. A toll free call in number was established and lwo
Enbridge Community Centers have been operating seven days a week in the communities of
Marshall and Battle Greek, Michigan, so the public can find cut more information, ask guestions
and/or submilt claims. More information about the incident and Enbridge’s response can be
found at respense.enbridgeus.com.

We take our responsibility to prevent leaks very serjously. As the operator of North America's
largest crude oil pipeline system, Enbridge prides itself on safely and reliably delivering energy
to people across the continent. Pipelines have been proven to be one of the safest forms of
{ransporiaiion.
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